Ernie Bot) have been launched by companies around the world which attracted attention
and responses from users and media in 2023, and the Directors are optimistic that the
future demand for AI products will continue to grow. Therefore, the Company will
allocate adequate resources to research and development in AI products; and

(iii) approximately 30%, or HK$34.49 million, will be used for possible investment or
business cooperation for the Group in the future. As disclosed in the 2022 Annual
Report, the Group intends to expand the advertising markets and explore the domestic
digital media advertising markets. Approximately 15% or HK$17.25 million will be
used for expanding the gaming sector and the remaining 15% will be used for exploring
digital media segments by expanding the advertising distribution market for digital
media products and exploring any investment opportunity in digital media industry.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before Completion and immediately
after Completion are as follows:

Shareholders

Immediately

before Completion

Immediately

after Completion

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

Infinities Global (Note) 329,091,719 60.27 329,091,719 53.69
Placees — 0.00 66,987,174 10.93
Other public Shareholders 216,908,281 39.73 216,908,281 35.38

Total 546,000,000 100.00 612,987,174 100.00

– 2 –

Note:

These Shares were held by Infinities Global, a limited company owned as to approximately 53.74% by

Infinities Worldwide. Infinities Worldwide is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Infinities B&M Technology

Limited, which is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Infinities Cayman. Infinities Cayman was held as to

approximately 24.76% by its largest shareholder (i.e., Zhouqinhantang). Zhouqinhantang was indirectly

controlled by Mr. Wang Le (the chairman of the Company and an executive Director) as to 50% and Ms. An

Fenghua as to 50%. Mr. Wang Le and Ms. An Fenghua are the ultimate controllers of Infinities Global.